Cancelled 1983

Inter County Rural Electric C.C. Name of Issuing Corporation

For Entire Territory Served	
Community, Town or City	
P.S.C.No. 7	
a the second	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>
Revision #6 SHEET NO.	1
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.	7
Revision #5 SHEET NO.	1

	RATE
RATES FOR FARM AND HOME SERVICE SCHEDULE 1	Per Unit
APPLICABLE	
In all territory served by the Seller.	
AVAILABILITY	
Available to residents for all uses in the home and on the farm	
and for other consumers requiring 25 KVA or less of transformer	
capacity for ordinary merchandising establishments, repair shops,	
garage and service stations, schools, churches, and community	
buildings, all subject to the established rules and regulations of the Seller.	
Seller.	
TYPE OF SERVICE	
Single phase and three phase where available, at available voltage	s.
MONTHLY RATE	
Customer Charge \$5.25 per meter per	~
· month	
First 500 KWH per month 7.185¢ per KWH All over 500 KWH per month 5.535¢ per KWH	(I)
All over 500 KWH per month 5.535¢ per KWH The Customer Charge is without KWH usage. All KWH usage is	(1)
billed at rates set forth above.	
MINIMUM CHARGES	
The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be \$5.2	5
net where 5 KVA or less of transformer capacity is required. Each	,,
customer who requires more than 5 KVA of transformer capacity sha pay, in addition to the above minimum, \$1.50 of each additional KVA	
or fraction thereof required.	
OF KE	NTUCKY
	ECTIVE (
DATE OF ISSUE December 1, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE AprilAPR (Δ
ISSUED BY CALL TITLE General NURSHANT TO	807 KAR 5:0
Name of Officer	01 9 (1)
Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of	Kentucky
in Case No. 8697 dated April 1. 1983.	-

Name of Issuing Corporation

County R.E.C.C.

Inter

:

	For	Er	tire	Territory	/ Serv	ved	
		Com	nunit	y, Town o	or Cit	зу	
	P. S	. C.	No.	7			
	Rev	ision	#5	SHEET N	0.	1	
•	CANC	ELLI	NG P.	S.C. NO.		7.	
	Rev	ision	#4	SHEET	NO.	1	
4	1. 7 	******					

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATES FOR FARM AND HOME SERVICE SCHEDULE 1	RATE Per Unit
<u>APPLICABLE</u> In all territory served by the Seller	
AVAILABILITY Available to residents for all uses in the home and on the farm and for other consumers requiring 25 KVA or less of transformer capacity for ordinary merchandising establishments, repair shops, garage and service stations, schools, churches, and community buildings, all subject to the established rules and regulations of the Seller.	
TYPE OF SERVICE Single phase and three phase where available, at available voltage	ges.
Customer Charge First 500 KWH per month All over 500 KWH per month The Customer Charge is without KWH usage. All KWH usage is billed at rates set forth above. MINIMUM CHARGES The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be \$5.25 net where 5 KVA or less of transformer capacity is required Each customer who requires more than 5 KVA of transformer capacity shall pay, in addition to the above minimum, \$1.50 of eac additional KVA or fraction thereof required.	(I) (I) s
DATE OF ISSUE February 3, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 19 ISSUED BY C. M. Faller, TITLE General Manager	982
Name of Officer ssued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission o n Case No. 8415 dated June 3, 1982.	F Kentucky
	CS

Form for filing Rate Schedules	Community, Town or City
	P. S. C. No. 7
	Revision #6 SHEET NO. 2
Inter County Rural Electric C.C.	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7
Name of Issuing Corporation	Revision #5 SHEET NO. 2
CLASSIFICA	TION OF SERVICE

RATE RATES FOR FARM AND HOME SERVICE SCHEDULE 1 Per Unit FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. SPECIAL RULES Approval of the Cooperative must be obtained prior to the installation of any motor having a rated capacity of 10HP or more. TERM OF PAYMENT The consumer's bill will be due the first day of each month. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE DATE OF ISSUE December 1, 1982 1983 DATE EFFECTIVE April 1. General Manager PURSUANT ISSUED BY TITLE Name of Officer

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Community in Case No. 8697 dated April 1, 1983.

Form f	for f	iling	Rate	Schee	lules
--------	-------	-------	------	-------	-------

Inter-County R.E.C.C. Name of Issuing Corporation

•

.

•	
For	Entire Territory Served
	Community, Town or City
P. S	. C. No. 7
Rev	ision #5 SHEET NO. 2
CANC	ELLING P.S.C. NO. 7

:

RATES FOR FARM AND HOME SERVICE SCHEDULE 1	RATE Per Unit
FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE	
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056	
SPECIAL RULES	
Approval of the Cooperative must be obtained prior to the installation of any motor having a rated capacity of 10 HP or more	
TERM OF PAYMENT	
The consumer's bill will be due the first day of each month.	
CHECKED Public Service Commission JUL 7 1982 by <u>Bluchmonel</u> RATES AND TARIFFS	
DATE OF ISSUE February 3, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 19 ISSUED BY John Tokey TITLE General Manager	9.82
Name of Officer / Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of in Case No. 8415 dated June 3, 1982.	17
	05.8

Inter County Rural Electric C.C. Name of Issuing Corporation

For Entire Territory Served	
Community, Town or City	
P.S.C.No. 7	
Revision #6 SHEET NO.	3
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.	7
Revision #5 SHEET NO.	3

		RATE
SMALL COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER	SCHEDULE 2	Per Unit
APPLICABLE In all territory served by the Seller.		
In all territory served by the Seller.		
AVAILABILITY Available to consumers for single phase ar cial and industrial loads below 50 KW for all t heating and power, including oil well services, established rules and regulations of the Seller.	nd three phase commer uses including lighting, all subject to the	-
established rules and regulations of the Seller.	•	
TYPE OF SEF Single phase and three phase where availal available secondary voltage.		
MONTHLY RA	TF	
Demand Charge in Excess of 10 KW per m	L'	(1)
Energy Charge		
Customer Charge	\$5.25 per meter per	
First 1,000 KWH per month	8.309¢ per KWH	(1)
All over 1,000 KWH per month	5.689¢ per KWH	(1)
The Customer Charge is without KWH usag billed at rates set forth above.	ge. All KWH usage is	
	PUBLIC SERVICE C OF KENTU EFFECTIV	CKY 43
DATE OF ISSUE December 1, 1982 DATE E	EFFECTIVE ABRID 1,1	98383 0
ISSUED BY 6 - Zuf - Tales TITLE	General Manageron	KAR 5:011,
Name of Officer /	BY:	CBOON
Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public S in Case No. 8697 dated April 1. 1983.	Service Commission of	Kentucky

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City
	P. S. C. No. 7
	Revision #5 SHEET NO. 3
Inter-County R.E.C.C.	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7
Name of Issuing Corporation	Revision #4 SHEET NO. 3

•

	RATE
SMALL COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER SCHEDULE 2	Per Unit
APPLICABLE	
In all territory served by the Seller	
AVAILABILITY	
Available to consumers for single phase and three phase com- mercial and industrial loads below 50 KW for all uses including lighting, heating and power, including oil well services, all subject to the established rules and regulations of the Seller.	
TYPE OF SERVICE	
Single phase or three phase where available, 60 cycles at available secondary voltage.	
MONTHLY RATE	
Demand Charge in Excess of to EW bet Month \$2.85 per KW. Public Service Commission	
Energy ChargeJUL 7 1982Customer Chargeby <u>Shechmonel</u> \$5.25 per meter per monthFirst 1,000 KWH per monthRATES AND TARIFFS 7.744¢ per KWH5.124¢ per KWH	(I) (I)
The Customer Charge is without KWH usage. All KWH usage is billed at rates set forth above.	
DATE OF ISSUE February 3, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 19	982
ISSUED BY <u>Lefter</u> TITLE General Manager	an an an air an
Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of in Case No. 8415 dated June 3, 1982.	f Kentucky Ø
	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For Entire Territory Served
	Community, Town or City
	P. S. C. No. 7
	Revision #6 SHEET NO. 4
Inter County Rural Electric C.C. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7
	Revision #5 SHEET NO. 4

SMALL COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER SCHEDULE 2	RATE Per Unit
DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer for any period of 15 consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor.	
POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of max- imum demand is less than 85%, the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter mult- iplied by 85% and divided by the per cent power factor.	-
MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be \$5.28 net where 5 KVA or less of transformer capacity is required. Each customer who requires more than 5 KVA of transformer capacity shall pay, in addition to the above minimum, \$1.50 on each additiona KVA or fraction thereof required.	
PUBLIC SERVICE OF KEN	TUCKY 1
Name of Officer	1983 J 1983 J 807 KAR 5:011,
Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission <b>5</b> in Case No. 8697 dated April 1, 1983.	Kleftbery

Inter-County R.E.C.C Name of Issuing Corporation

:

County R.E.C.C.

For Entire Territory Served
Community, Town or City
P. S. C. No. 7
Revision #5 SHEET NO. 4
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7
Revision #4 SHEET NO. 4

:

SMALL COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER SCHEDULE 2	RATE Per Unit
DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND	
The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer for any period of 15 consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered as indicate or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor.	d
POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT	
The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of maximum demand is less than 85%, the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by 85% and divided by the per cent power factor.	
MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE	
The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be \$5.25 net where 5 KVA or less of transformer capacity is required Each customer who requires more than 5 KVA of transformer- capacity shall pay, in addition to the above minimum ETK5E D each additional KVA or fraction thereof require public Service Commission JUL 7 1982 by <u>Alectment</u> RATES AND TARIFFS	
J. J	
DATE OF ISSUE February 3, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1 ISSUED BY And Taken TITLE General Manager	
Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of in Case No. 8415 dated June 3, 1982.	' Kentucky
	650

Inter County Rural Electric C.C. Name of Issuing Corporation

For Entire Territory Served	
Community, Town or City	
P. S. C. No7	
Revision #6 SHEET NO.	5
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO	7

Revision #5 SHEET NO. 5

	RATE
SMALL COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER SCHEDULE 2	Per Unit
FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056.	
SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE If service is furnished at primary distribution voltage, a discount of 5% shall apply to the demand and energy charges. If the minimum charge is based on transformer capacity, a discount of 5% shall also apply to the minimum charge. However, service may be metered at secondary voltage and adjusted to primary metering by adding the estimated transformer losses to the metered kilowatt hour and kilowatt demand.	
SPECIAL RULES Approval of the Cooperative must be obtained prior to the install- ation of any motor having a rated capacity of 10 HP or more.	
TERM OF PAYMENT The consumer's bill will be due on the first day of each month.	
PUBLIC SERVICE OF KEN EFFEC	
DATE OF ISSUE December 1, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE April APR (P) ISSUED BY	307 KAR 5:011,
Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of in Case No. 8697 dated April 1. 1983.	A A A

Form for filing Rate Sch	hedules
--------------------------	---------

Inter-County R.E.C.C. Name of Issuing Corporation

:

J

edules	For Entire Territory Served
	Community, Town or City
	P. S. C. No. 7
~	Revision #5 SHEET NO. 5
.c.	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7
ion .	Revision #4 SHEET NO. 5
•	

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SMALL COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER SCHEDULE 2	RATE Per U	
	Per U	
FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE		
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel		
adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power		
Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line		
losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving		
average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056		
SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE		
If service is furnished at primary distribution voltage, a discour	1	
of 5% shall apply to the demand and energy charges. If the minimucharge is based on transformer capacity, a discount of 5% shall	in i	
also apply to the minimum charge. However, service may be		
metered at secondary voltage and adjusted to primary metering by	+	
adding the estimated transformer losses to the meterled EkClowatt-D hour and kilowatt demand. Public Service Commission		
SPECIAL RULES JUL 7 1982		
Approval of the Cooperative must be obtained presented AND JARIFFS		
Approval of the Cooperative must be obtained prior to the installation of any motor having a rated capacity of 10 HP or more.	ť	
	}	
TERM OF PAYMENT		
The consumer's bill will be due on the first day of each month.		
DATE OF ISSUE February 3, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE June 1,	1982	
ISSUED BY CO. W. July TITLE General Manager		
Name of Officer	<b>.</b>	

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 8415 dated June 3, 1982.

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City
	P. S. C. No7
	Revision #6 SHEET NO. 6
Inter County Rural Electric C.C. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7
Name of Issuing Corporation	Revision #5 SHEET NO. 6
CLASSIFIC	CATION OF SERVICE

.

LARGE POWER RATE (LPR) SCHEDULE 4	Per Unit
APPLICABLE	
In all territory served by the Seller.	
AVAILABILITY	
Available to all commercial and industrial consumers whose kilowatt demand shall exceed 50 KW for lighting and/or heating and/ or power.	
CONDITIONS	
An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be executed by the Consumer for service under this schedule.	
CHARACTER OF SERVICE	
The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60 cycles, alternating current and at available nominal voltage.	
RATEMAXIMUM DEMAND CHARGE	
\$3.82 per month per KW of billing demand. 🧹	(1)
OF KEI	COMMISSION
DATE OF ISSUE December 1, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE April 1	1983
ISSUED BY Child Forces TITLE General MEURSUMNT TO Name of Officer	807 KAR 5:011, 2N 9/1
Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of in Case No. 8697 dated April 1, 1983.	Kentucky

Inter-County R.E.C.C. Name of Issuing Corporation

:

For	Entire Communit	Territory S Ty, Town or	erved City
P. S	. C. No.		• •••••
Revi	ision #5	SHEET NO.	6
CANC	ELLING P.	S.C. NO.	7.
Rev	ision #4	SHEET NO	6

# CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

	RATE
LARGE POWER RATE (LPR) SCHEDULE 4	Per Unit
APPLICABLE	
In all territory served by the Seller.	
AVAILABILITY	
Available to all commercial and industrial consumers whose kilowatt demand shall exceed 50 KW for lighting and/or heating and/or power.	
CONDITIONS	
An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be executed by the Consumer for service under this schedule.	
CHARACTER OF SERVICE	
The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60 cycles, alternating current and at available nominal voltage.	
RATEMAXIMUM DEMAND CHARGE	
\$2.85 per month per KWH of billing derhan <b>C. HECKED</b> Public Service Commission	
JUL 7 1982 by <u><i>Blechmonst</i></u> RATES AND TARIFFS	
DATE OF ISSUE	9 <u>8</u> 2
ISSUED BY Co. Lef Jaley TITLE General Manager	na an a
Name of Officer ' Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission o in Case No. 8415 dated June 3, 1982.	71
	05,80

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For Entire Territory Served
	Community, Town or City
	P. S. C. No. 7
	Revision #6 SHEET NO. 7
Inter County Rural Electric C.C.	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7
Name of Issuing Corporation	Revision #5 SHEET NO. 7

.

.

LARGE POWER RATE (LPR) SCHEE	DULE 4 Per Uni
(Continued)	
RATEENE	RGY CHARGE
Customer Charge	\$10.50 per meter per month
First 10,000 KWH per month All over 10,000 KWH per month	5.781¢ per KWH (I) 5.081¢ per KWH (I)
	$\nu$
The Customer Charge does not all usage is billed at the above rates.	ow for KWH usage. All KWH
DETERMINAT	TION OF BILLING DEMAND
established by the consumer for any perminutes during the month for which the or recorded by a demand meter and ac provided below.	e bill is rendered, as indicated
POWER FAC	TOR ADJUSTMENT
The consumer agrees to maintain practicable. Power factor may be me such measurements indicate that the pe maximum demand is less than 85%, th shall be the demand as indicated or re- multiplied by 85% and divided by the p	asured at any time. Should ower factor at the time of his de demand for billing purposes ecorded by the demand meter
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIS OF KENTUCKY
DATE OF ISSUE December 1, 1982 ISSUED BY Confident Configuration Name of Officer Issued by Authority of an Order of the	EFFECTIVE DATE EFFECTIVE April 1, 1983. APR 0 1 1983 ( TITLE General Manager PURSUANT TO 807 KAR SECTION \$ (1)

Form	for	filing	Rate	Schedules
------	-----	--------	------	-----------

Inter-County R.E.C.C. Name of Issuing Corporation

:

Schedules	For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City
	P. S. C. No. 7
	Revision #5 SHEET NO. 7
E.C.C.	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7
oration	Revision #4 SHEET NO. 7

•

LARGE POWER RATE (LPR)	SCHEDULE 4			RATE Per Unit
(Continued)		<u> </u>		TCL ONAL
RATE	-ENERGY CH	ARGE		
Customer Charge		•	er meter	
First 10,000 KWH per month		5.744¢ p	er month en KW/H	(I)
All over 10,000 KWH per mor		5.044¢ p		(1)
The Customer Charge does no usage is billed at the above rates		NH usage	e. All KW	Ή
DETERMIN	NATION OF B	ILLING	DEMAND	
The billing demand shall be the established by the consumer for minutes during the month for which indicated or recorded by a deman factor as provided below. <u>POWER F</u> The consumer agrees to main as practicable. Power factor main factor main indicates the second such measurements indicated time of his maximum demand is purposes shall be the demand as demand meter multiplied by 85% factor.	any period of ich the bill is nd meter and ACTOR ADJUS tain unity pow ay be measure ate that the po less than 85% indicated or	fifteen of rendere adjusted STMENT R/ er factor ed at any ower fact , the der recorded	Consecutive Consecutive Consecutive Consecutive Consecutive JUL 7 1982 Meetine MES AND TARIFF as nearly time. time. tor at the mand for bid by the	sion mc S
DATE OF ISSUE February 3, 1982	DATE EF	FECTIVE	June 1, 1	1982
ISSUED BY le. M. Frlee		General		
Name of Officer / Issued by Authority of an Order of In Case No. 8415 dated June 3, 19		ervice C	ommission	of Kentucky
				C5-8
,				$\bigcirc$

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For Entire Territory Served
	Community, Town or City
	P. S. C. No. 7
	Revision #6 SHEET NO. 8
Inter County Rural Electric C.C.	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7
Name of Issuing Corporation	Revision #5 SHEET NO. 8

LARGE POWER RATE (LPR) SCHEDULE 4	RATE Per Unit
(Continued) MINIMUM CHARGE	
The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following charges:	
(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract for service.	
(b) A charge of \$1.50 per KVA per month of contract capacity.	
FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE	
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplied plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056.	r
PUBLIC SERVICE CO OF KENTUC EFFECTIV	
DATE OF ISSUE December 1, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE April 0,1 1	d'a
ISSUED BY C. 11 - TILE General UNSUANDERO 807	
Name of Officer Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of in Case No. 8697 dated April 1, 1983.	Kentucky

Inter-County R.E.C.C Name of Issuing Corporation

÷

For Entire Territory Served	
Community, Town or City	
P. S. C. No. 7	
Revision #5 SHEET NO. 8	
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7	-
Revision #4 SHEET NO. 8	

# CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

	RATE
LARGE POWER RATE (LPR) SCHEDULE 4	Per Unit
(Continued) MINIMUM_CHARGE	
The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following charges:	
(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract for service.	
(b) A charge of \$1.50 per KVA per month of contract capacity	
FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE	
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056	
CHECKED Public Service Commission JUL 7 1982 by <u>Blechmenel</u> RATES AND TARIFFS	
$\frac{J_{imu}}{2} = \frac{1000}{1000} = \frac{1000}{1000$	00
DATE OF ISSUE February 3, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 198 ISSUED BY C. Cele File TITLE General Manager	52
Name of Officer	

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 8415 dated June 3, 1982.

05,83

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City
	P. S. C. No7
	Revision #6 SHEET NO. 9
Inter County Rural Electric C.C.	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7
Name of Issuing Corporation	Revision #5 SHEET NO. 9
CLASSIFICA	ATION OF SERVICE

ALL ELECTRIC SCHOOLS (AES) SCHE		RATE
		Per Unit
APPLICAE	<u>BLE</u>	
In all territory served by the Seller.		
AVAILABI	LITY	
Available to all public or non-profit po energy requirements, including but not lim itioning, lighting and water heating is supp by the Cooperative.	nited to heating, air cond-	
CHARACTER OF	SERVICE	
The electric service furnished under t 60 cycles, alternating current, single phase present facilities permitting, and at the for Single phase 120, 120/240, 480, 240/480 120/208Y, 240/480, 277/480Y volts.	se or three phase service llowing nominal voltages:	
RATE		
All kilowatt hours per month	5.526¢ per KWH	(1)
MINIMUM	CHARGE	
The minimum annual charge will be n of required transformer capacity as determ		
	PUBLIC SERVICE C OF KENTU	CIKY
DATE OF ISSUE December 1, 1982 DA	TE EFFECTIVE April 1, 19	<u>_</u>
1.1.1	APR 01	1983 1/
and the second	LE General Manager PURSUANT TO,80	7 KAR 5:01
Name of Officer	SEGRICIX	9(1)
SSUED DV AULDORDV OF AN UPDER OF THE PH		WENTUCKY

F	om	for	filing	Rate	Schedules
---	----	-----	--------	------	-----------

Inter-County R.E.C.C. Name of Issuing Corporation

Schedules	For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City
	P. S. C. No. 7
	Revision #5 SHEET NO. 9
<u>E.C.C.</u>	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7
ration	Revision #4 SHEET NO. 9

! .

# CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

ALL ELECTRIC SCHOOL (AES) SCHEDULE 5	RATE Per Unit
APPLICABLE	
In all territory served by the Seller.	
AVAILABILITY	
Available to all public or non-profit private schools whose total energy requirements, including but not limited to heating, air conditioning, lighting and water heating is supplied by electricity furnished by the Cooperative.	
CHARACTER OF SERVICE	
The electric service furnished under this rate schedule will be 60 Cycles, alternating current, single phase or three phase service present facilities permitting, and at the following nominal voltages. Single phase 120, 120/240, 480, 240/480 volts; Three phase 120/24 120/2087, 240/480, 277/4807 volts. <u>RATE</u> by Albumond	
All kilowatt hours per month	(1)
MINIMUM CHARGE	
The minimum annual charge will be not less than \$16.00 per KVA of required transformer capacity as determined by the Cooperative.	
DATE OF ISSUE February 3, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE June 1,	1982
ISSUED BY de tel. Juley TITLE General Manager	
Name of Officer ' Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission o in Case No. 8415 dated June 3, 1982.	F Kentucky
۰ ۲۰۰۰ ۲۰۰۰ ۲۰۰۰ ۲۰۰۰ ۲۰۰۰ ۲۰۰۰ ۲۰۰۰ ۲	$C_{\mathcal{I}}$

Inter County Rural Electric C.C. Name of Issuing Corporation

	RATE
ALL ELECTRIC SCHOOL (AES) SCHEDULE 5	Per Unit
(Continued)	
FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE	
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Suuplie plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056.	1 )
TERM OF CONTRACT	
Service under this rate schedule will be furnished under an agreement for "Purchase of Power".	
SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
Consumer shall furnish the Cooperative information necessary to permit the Cooperative to determine and install the necessary trans- former capacity to adequately service the load under maximum oper- ating conditions.	
PUBLIC SERVICE CO OF KENTUC	кү
DATE OF ISSUE December 1, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE April 1, 1982	
ISSUED BY C. C.L. Tolay TITLE General UNSUAR PETO 807 Name of Officer SEGION 9	KAR 5:011,
Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commissional in Case No. 8697 dated April 1, 1983.	Webtucky

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City
P. S. C. No. 7
Revision #5 SHEET NO. 10
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7
Revision #4 SHEET NO. 10

٠

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

ALL ELECTRIC SCHOOL (AES) SCHEDULE 5	RATE Per Unit		
(Continued) FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE			
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056度.			
TERM OF CONTRACT			
Service under this rate schedule will be furnished under an agreement for "Purchase of Power".			
SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS			
Consumer shall furnish the Cooperative information necessary to permit the Cooperative to determine and install the necessary transformer capacity to adequately service the load under maximum operating conditions.			
CHECKED Public Service Commission			
JUL 7 1982 by <u>Bleckmonel</u> RATES AND TARIFFS			
DATE OF ISSUE February 8, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 19	)82		
ISSUED BY le M. Joley TITLE General Manager			

5 Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 8415 dated June 3, 1982.

J

Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served

Inter County Rural Electric C.C. Name of Issuing Corporation For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City

P. S. C. No.	7	
Revision #6	SHEET NO.	11
CANCELLING	P.S.C. NO	7
Revision #5	SHEET NO.	11

	RATE
OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE-SECURITY LIGHT SCHEDULE 6	Per Unit
Available to all consumers of the Cooperative for dusk to dawn outdoor lighting in close proximity to existing overhead secondary circuits. <u>RATE PER LIGHT PER MONTH</u> Mercury Vapor Lamp 175 Watt ~ \$6.27 per lamp per month Mercury Vapor Lamp 200 Watt ~ \$7.64 per lamp per month	(I) (I)
FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. A 175 watt Mercury lamp is estimated to use 70 kwh per month and a 200 watt Mercury lamp is estimated to use 80 kwh per month.	
CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 1. The Cooperative shall furnish, install, operate, and maintain the outdoor lighting equipment including lamp, luminaire, bracket attachment and control device on an existing pole of the Cooperative electrically connected so that the power for operation of the light does not pass through the meter for the Consumer's other usage, at a location mutually agreeable to both the Cooperative and the consumer. The Cooperative shall furnish and install a wooden pole if required for the outdoor light, within 200 feet of the existing secondaryPUELHCUSERVICE OF KENT EFFECT	COMMISSION
DATE OF LOCUE December 1 1982 DATE FEEDOTING ANALON	1000 0 5
DATE OF ISSUE December 1, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE APAPAR 101	
ISSUED BY to let To Co, TITLE General PURSUANT TO 8	07 KAR 5:011,
Name of Officer / BY: Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of in Case No. 8697 dated April 1, 1983.	Kentucky

Form	for	filing	Rate	Schedules
------	-----	--------	------	-----------

Inter-County R.E.C.C Name of Issuing Corporation

County R.E.C.C.

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City
P. S. C. No. 7
Revision #5 SHEET NO. 11
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7
Revision #4 SHEET NO. 11

!

5

OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE-SECURITY LIGHT SCHEDULE 6	RATE Per Unit
AVAILABILITY Available to all consumers of the Cooperative for dusk to dawn outdoor lighting in close proximity to existing overhead secondary circuits. RATE PER LIGHT PER MONTH	
Mercury Vapor Lamp 175 Watt \$5.78 per lamp per month Mercury Vapor Lamp 200 Watt \$7.04 per lamp per month	( I
FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSEAll rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:055 A 175 watt Mercury lamp is estimated to use 70 and a 200 watt Mercury lamp is estimated to use 70 the outdoor lighting equipment including lamp, luminative, bracket attachment and control device on an existing pole of the Cooperative electrically connected so that the power for operation of the light does not pass through the meter for the Consumer's other usage, at a location mutually agreeable to both the Cooperative and the consumer. The Cooperative shall furnish and install a wooden pole if required for the outdoor light, within 200 feet of the existing	E D ission H . Æ €
DATE OF ISSUE February 3, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 198	82
ISSUED BY <u>lo. al. Jole</u> TITLE General Manager Name of Officer	na an an an an an an an an an Andrea
Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of in Case No. 8415 dated June 3, 1982.	F Kentucky

Inter County Rural Electric C.C. Name of Issuing Corporation

Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City

P.S.C.No. 7	
Revision #6 SHEET NO. 12	
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7	
Revision #5 SHEET NO. 12	

~*

	RATE	
OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE-SECURITY LIGHT SCHEDULE 6	Per Unit	
(Continued) 2. The Cooperative shall maintain the lighting equipment including lamp replacement, at no additional cost to the consumer within 72 h ours after the consumer notifies the Cooperative of the need for maintenance of the lighting equipment.		
3. The lighting equipment shall remain the property of the Cooperative. The consumer shall protect the lighting equipment from deliberate damage.		
4. The consumer shall allow authorized representatives of the Cooperative to enter upon the consumer's premises and to trim trees and shrubs as necessary for maintenance of the lighting equipment and for removal of lighting equipment upon termination of service under this schedule.		
5. The Cooperative and the consumer shall execute an agree- ment for service under this schedule for a period of not less than one year.		
TERM OF PAYMENT		
The consumer's bill will be due on the first day of each month.		
PUBLIC SERVICE OF KENT EFFEC	гџску	N 33
DATE OF ISSUE December 1, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE AprAPR,01	6883	б 
ISSUED BY C. JU. LE General Wandgersection	07 KAR 5:01	11, -
Name of Officer Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of I	M	5002-1 <b>79</b>
in Case No. 8697 dated April 1, 1983.	Nenlucky	

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City
	P. S. C. No. 7
	Revision #5 SHEET NO. 12
Inter-County R.E.C.C.	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7
Name of Issuing Corporation	Revision #4 SHEET NO. 12
	ATION OF SERVICE

OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE-SECURITY LIGHT SCHEDULE 6	RATE Per Unit
(Continued) secondary circuits. 2. The Cooperative shall maintain the lighting equipment, including lamp replacement, at no additional cost to the consumer within 72 hours after the consumer notifies the Cooperative of the need for maintenance of the lighting equipment.	
3. The lighting equipment shall remain the property of the Cooperative. The consumer shall protect the lighting equipment from deliberate damage.	
4. The consumer shall allow authorized representatives of the Cooperative to enter upon the consumer's premises and to trim trees and shrubs as necessary for maintenance of the lighting equipment and for removal of lighting equipment upon termination of service under this schedule.	
5. The Cooperative and the consumer shall execute an agree- ment for service under this schedule for a period of not less than one year.	
TERM OF PAYMENT	
The customer's bill will be due on the first day coc each D month. JUL 7 1982 by <u>Alechnomet</u> RATES AND TARIFFS	

DATE OF ISS	SUE - bruary 3, 1982	
ISSUED BY	C.W. to	les
	Name of Officer	

J

TITLE General Manager

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 8415 dated June 3, 1982. 

Inter County Rural Electric C.C.

in Case No. 251 dated April 1, 1983.

Name of Issuing Corporation

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City

P. S. C. No. 7

÷ 1

Original SHEET NO. 12 A

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.

Original SHEET NO.

	RATE
CABLE TELEVISION ATTACHMENT	Per Unit
APPLICABILITY	
In all territory served by the company on poles owned and used	
by the company for their electric plant.	
AVAILABILITY	
To all qualified CATV operators having the right to receive	
service.	
DENTAL OHADOE PUBLIC SERVICE (	
RENTAL CHARGE OF KENTI	1 1
The annual rental charges shall be as follows:	i I
Two-party pole attachment \$2.24	
Three-party pole attachment 2.03 NOV 1	983 (I)
Two-party anchor attachment \$2.36 PURSUANT TO 80	
	9(1)(1)
BY: Jacdan (	Kel
Grounding attachment \$2.50	(1)
BILLING	
Rental charges shall be billed annually based on the number of	
pole attachments. The rental charges are net.	
SPECIFICATIONS	
A. The attachment to poles covered by this tariff shall at all time	
conform to the requirements of the National Electrical Safety Code,	
1981 Edition, and subsequent revisions thereof, except where the law	] ]
ful requirements of public authorities may be more stringent, in	
which case the latter will govern.	
DATE OF ISSUE April 1, 1983 DATE EFFECTIVE November 1	4000 9
DATE OF ISSUE April 1, 1983 DATE EFFECTIVE November 1	<u>, 1983 <i>q</i></u>
	0107
ISSUED BY C. A. Julius TITLE General Manager	0 12 100
ISSUED BY M. M. July TITLE General Manager	C 12 rac

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City

P. S. C. No. 7

Original SHEET NO. 12 B

Inter County Rural Electric C.C.

Name of Issuing Corporation

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.

Original SHEET NO.

### CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

PUBLIC SERVI	CE COMMISSION
	NUCATE
CABLE TELEVISION ATTACHMENT	ECTVEr Unit
B. The strength of poles covered by this agreement shall be sufficient to withstand the transverse and vertical load imposed upo	
	\$ 807 KAR 5:011, 1011/9 (1)
BY: <u>C/L</u> ESTABLISHING POLE USE	lek
A. Before the CATV operator shall make use of any of the pole of the Cooperative under this tariff, they shall notify the Cooperative of their intent in writing and shall comply with the procedures esta- lished by the Cooperative. The CATV operator shall furnish the Cooperative detailed construction plans and drawings for each pole line, together with necessary maps, indicating specifically the pole of the Cooperative, the number and character of the attachments to be placed on such poles, and rearrangements of the Cooperative's fixtures and equipment necessary for the attachment, any relocation	ve ub- s
or replacements of existing poles, and any additional poles that CA intends to install. The Cooperative shall, on the basis of such detailed construction plans and drawings, submit to the CATV operator a cost estimate (including overhead and less salvage value of materials) of all chan that may be required in each such pole line. Upon written notice the CATV operator to the Cooperative that the cost estimate is app the Cooperative shall proceed with the necessary changes in pole li covered by cost estimate.	n Iges by proved,
Upon completion of all changes, the CATV operator shall have the right hereunder to make attachments, in accordance with the terms of the application of this tariff. The CATV operator shall, at his own expense, make attachments in such manner as not to interfere with the service of the Cooperative.	5
DATE OF ICCUE Appil 1 1983 DATE FEFEATUR November	1 1099 -
DATE OF ISSUE April 1, 1983 DATE EFFECTIVE November ISSUED BY lo. Un Juliu TITLE General Manager	<u> </u>
Name of Officer	A

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 251 dated April 1, 1983.

Name of Officer

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City

P. S. C. No. 7

Original SHEET NO. 12 C

Inter County Rural Electric C.C.

Name of Issuing Corporation

or iginat	
CANCELLING	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Original	SHEET NOF KENTUCKY
	<u>NOV 1 1983</u>

### CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

#### (SECTION 9(1) THELLRATE CABLE TELEVISION ATTACHMENT Per Unit B. Upon completion of all changes, the CATV operator shall pay to the Cooperative the actual cost (including overhead and less salvage value of materials) of making such changes. The obligation of the CATV operator hereunder shall not be limited to amounts shown on estimates made by the Cooperative hereunder. An itemized statement of the actual cost of all such changes shall be submitted by the Cooperative to the CATV operator in a form mutually agreed upon. C. Any reclearing of existing rights-of-way and any tree trimming necessary for the establishment of pole line attachments hereunder shall be performed by the CATV operator. D. All poles to which attachments have been made under this tariff shall remain the property of the Cooperative, and any payments made by the CATV operator for changes in pole line under this tariff shall not entitle the CATV operator to the ownership of any of said poles. E. Any charges necessary for correction of substandard installation made by the CATV operator, where notice of intent had not been requested, shall be billed at rate equal to twice the charges that would

#### MAINTENANCE OF POLES, ATTACHMENT & OPERATION

A. Whenever right-of-way considerations or public regulations make relocation of a pole, or poles necessary, such relocation shall be made by the Cooperative at its own expense, except that each party shall bear the cost of transferring its own attachments.

have been imposed if the attachment had been properly authorized.

B. Whenever it is necessary to replace or relocate an attachment, the Cooperative shall, before making such replacement or relocation, give forty-eight (48) hours notice (except in cases of emergency) to the CATV operator, specifying in said notice the time of such proposed replacement or relocation, and the CATV operator shall, at the time

DATE OF	ISSUE	April	1, 198	5
ISSUED E	BY le,	l.J.	And	én
		ofO		

DATE EFFECTIVE November 1, 1983

TITLE General Manager

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 251 dated April 1, 1983.

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City

P. S. C. No. 7

SHEET NO. 12 D Original

Inter County Rural Electric C.C. Name of Issuing Corporation

1	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Original	SHEETONOENTUCKY
<u></u>	EFFECTIVE

1 1983

NOV

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.

### CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9/1 RATE RΫ CABLE TELEVISION ATTACHMENT Per Unit so specified, transfer its attachments to the new or relocated pole. Should the CATV operator fail to transfer its attachments to the new or relocated pole at the time specified for such transfer of attachments, the Cooperative may elect to do such work and the CATV operator shall pay the Cooperative the cost thereof. C. Any existing attachment of CATV which does not conform to the specifications as set out in this tariff hereof shall be brought into conformity therewith as soon as practical. The Cooperative, because of the importance of its service, reserves the right to inspect each new installation of the CATV operator on its poles and in the vicinity of its lines or appurtenances. Such inspection, made or not, shall not operate to relieve the CAT $\vee$ operator of any responsibility, obligation or liability assumed under the tariff. D. The Cooperative reserves to itself, its successor and assigns, the right to maintain its poles and to operate its facilities thereon in such manner as will, in its own judgment, best enable it to fulfill its own service requirements. The Cooperative shall not be liable to the CATV operator for any interruption of service of CATV operator or for interference with the operation of the cables, wires and appliances of the CATV operator arising in any manner out of the use of the Cooperative's poles hereunder. The Cooperative shall exercise reasonable care to avoid damaging the facilities of the CATV operator, make an immediate report to the CATV operator of the occurrence of any such damage caused by its employees, agents or contractors, and, except for removal for nonpayment or for failure to post or maintain the required "Performance Bond," agrees to reimburse the CATV operator for all reasonable cost incurred by the CATV operator for the physical repair of facilities damaged by the negligence of the Cooperative.

DATE OF ISSUE April 1, 1983 in ISSUED BY Name of Officer

DATE EFFECTIVE November 1, 1983

General Manager TITLE

Issued by Authority of an Order/of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 251 dated April 1, 1983.

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City

P. S. C. No. 7

Original SHEET NO. 12 E

Inter County Rural Electric C.C. Name of Issuing Corporation

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.

Original BUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

BY

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

NOV

1 1983

SECTION 9 1)RATE

Per Unit

## CABLE TELEVISION ATTACHMENT

A. Periodic Inspection: Any unauthorized or unreported attachment by CATV operator will be billed at a rate of two times the amount equal to the rate that would have been due, had the installation been made the day after the last previously required inspection.

B. Make-Ready Inspection: Any "make-ready" inspection or "walkthrough" inspection required of the Cooperative will be paid for by the CATV operator at a rate equal to the Cooperative's actual expenses, plus appropriate overhead charges.

#### INSURANCE OR BOND

A. The CATV operator agrees to defend, indemnify and save harmless the Cooperative from any and all damage, loss, claim, demand, suit, liability, penalty or forfeiture of every kind and nature, including, but not limited to, costs and expenses of defending against the same and payment of any settlement or judgment therefor, by reason of (a) injuries or deaths to persons, (b) damages to or destrubtion of properties, (c) pollutions, contaminations of or other adverse effects on the environment or (d) violations of governmental laws, regulations or orders whether suffered directly by the Cooperative itself, or indirectly by reason of claims, demands or suits against it by third parties, resulting or alleged to have resulted from acts or omissions of the CATV operator, its employees, agents, or other representatives or from their presence on the premises of the Cooperative, either solely or in concurrence with any alleged joint negligence of the Cooperative. The Cooperative shall be liable for sole active negligence.

B. The CATV operator will provide coverage from a company authorized to do business in the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

DATE OF ISSUE April 1, 1983 ISSUED BY Lo. U. Foly Name of Officer

DATE EFFECTIVE November 1, 1983

TITLE General Manager

issued by Authority of an Order' of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 251 dated April 1, 1983.

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City

P. S. C. No. 7

Original	SF	IEET	NO.	12 F	
J					

Inter County Rural Electric C.C.

Name of Issuing Corporation

CANCELLING	P.S.C. NO
,	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Original	SHEEDE REATUCKY

EFFECTIVE

1 1983 NOV CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, <del>SECTION/9 (1)</del> RATE BY: CABLE TELEVISION ATTACHMENT Per Unit 1. Protection for its employees to the extent required by Workmen's Compensation Law of Kentucky. 2. Public liability coverage with separate coverage for each town or city in which the CATV operator operates under this contract to a minimum amount of \$100,000.00 for each person and \$300,000.00 for each accident or personal injury or death, and \$25,000.00 as to the property of any one person, and \$100,000.00 as to any one accident of property damage. Before beginning operations under this tariff, the CATV operator shall cause to be furnished to the Cooperative a certificate for such coverage, evidencing the existence of such coverage. Each policy required hereunder shall contain a contractual endorsement written as follows: "The insurance or bond provided herein shall also be for the benefit of Inter-County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation, so as to guarantee, within the coverage limits, the performance by the insured of any indemnity agreement set forth in This insurance or bond may not be cancelled for this tariff. any cause without thirty (30) days advance notice being first given to Inter-County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation." CHANGE OF USE PROVISION When the Cooperative subsequently requires a change in its poles or attachment for reasons unrelated to the CATV operations, the CA-TV operator shall be given forty-eight (48) hours notice of the proposed change (except in case of emergency). If the CATV operator is unable or unwilling to meet the Cooperative's time schedule for such changes, the Cooperative may do the work and charge the CATV operator its DATE OF ISSUE April 1, 1983 DATE EFFECTIVE November 1, 1983 TITLE General Manager ISSUED BY

Name of Officer / Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 251 dated April 1, 1983.

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City

Inter County Rural Electric C.C. Name of Issuing Corporation

P. S. C. No.	7
Original	SHEET NO. 12 G
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
CANCELLING	P.S.C.ONØENTUCKY
,	EFFECTIVE
Original	SHEET NO.
	- NOV <u>1 1983</u>

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9/(1)

RATE

Per Unit

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE.

#### CABLE TELEVISION ATTACHMENT

reasonable cost for performing the change of CATV attachments.

#### ABANDONMENT

A. If the Cooperative desires at any time to abandon any pole to which CATV operator has attachments, it shall give the CATV operator notice in writing to that effect at least thirty (30) days prior to the date on which it intends to abandon such pole. If, at the expiration of said period, the Cooperative shall have no attachments on such pole, but the CATV operator shall not have removed all of its attach ments therefrom, such pole shall thereupon become the property of the CATV operator, and the CATV operator shall save harmless the Cooperative from all obligation, liability, damages, cost, expenses or charges incurred thereafter; and shall pay the Cooperative for such pole an amount equal to the Cooperative's depreciated cost thereof. The Cooperative shall further evidence transfer to the CATV operator of title to the pole by means of a bill of sale.

B. The CATV operator may at any time abandon the use of the attached pole by giving due notice thereof in writing to the Cooperative and by removing therefrom any and all attachments it may have there on. The CATV operator shall in such case pay to the Cooperative the full rental for said pole for the then current billing period.

#### RIGHTS OF OTHERS

Upon notice from the Cooperative to the CATV operator that the use of any pole or poles is forbidden by municipal or other public authorities or by property owners, the permit governing the use of such pole or poles shall immediately terminate and the CATV operato shall remove its facilities from the affected pole or poles at once. No refund of any rental will be due on account of any removal resulting

DATE OF I	SSUE April 1, 1983
ISSUED BY	le. W. Falen
	Name of Officer

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 251 dated April 1, 1983.

DATE EFFECTIVE November 1, 1983

General Manager TITLE

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City

P. S. C. No. 7

Original	SHEET NO.	12 ^H
		•

Inter County Rural Electric C.C. Name of Issuing Corporation CANCELLING P.SPUBLICIOERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY Original SHEET NO.

NOV 1 1983

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

SECTION  $9_{1}(1)$ 

RATE

Per Unit

#### CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

#### CABLE TELEVISION ATTACHMENT

from such forbidden use.

#### PAYMENT OF TAXES

Each party shall pay all taxes and assessments lawfully levied on its own property upon said attached poles, and the taxes and the assessments which are levied on said property shall be paid by the owner thereof, but any tax fee, or charge levied on the Cooperative's poles solely because of their use by the CATV operator shall be paid by the CATV operator.

#### BOND OR DEPOSITOR PERFORMANCE

A. The CATV operator shall furnish bond or satisfactory evidence of contractual insurance coverage for the purposes hereinafter specified in the amount of Twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000.00), until such time as the CATV operator shall accupy twenty-five hundred (2500) poles of the Cooperative and thereafter the amount thereof shall be increased to increments of One thousand dollars (\$1,000.00), for each one hundred (100) poles (or fraction thereof) occupied by the CATV operator, evidence of which shall be presented to the Cooperative fifteen (15) days prior to beginning construction. Such bond or insurance shall contain the provision that it shall not be terminated prior to six (6) months after receipt by the Cooperative of written notice of the desire of the Bonding or Insurance Company to terminate such bond or insurance. Upon receipt of such notice, the Cooperative shall request the CATV operator to immediately remove its cables, wires, and all other facilities from all poles of the Cooperative. If the CATV operator should fail to complete the removal of all its facilities from the poles of the Cooperative within thirty (30) days after receipt of such request from the Cooperative, then the Cooperative

DATE OF ISSUE April 1, 1983 0. U ISSUED BY Name of Officer

DATE EFFECTIVE November 1, 1983

TITLE General Manager

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 251 dated April 1, 1983.

For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City

P. S. C. No. 7

Original SHEET NO. 1	2 I
nter County Rural Electric C.C. CANCELLING PUBLIC SERVICE COM	MISSION (
Name of Issuing Corporation EFFECTIVE Original SHEET NO.	, -
NOV 1 198:	3
PURSUANT TO 807 K CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE BY:	
CABLE TELEVISION ATTACHMENT	RATE Per Unit
shall have the right to remove them at the cost and expense of the CATV operator and without being liable for any damage to the CATV operator's wires, cables, fixtures, or appurtenances. Such bond or insurance shall guarantee the payment of any sums which may becom due to the Cooperative for rentals, inspections or work performed for the benefit of the CATV operator under this tariff, including the removal of attachments upon termination of service by any of its provisions. B. After the CATV operator has been a customer of the Cooperat and not in default for a period of two years, the Cooperative shall reduce the bond by 50%, or, at the Cooperative's option, require a deposit in keeping with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 7.	
USE OF ANCHORS The Cooperative reserves the right to prohibit the use of any exist anchors by CATV operator where the strength or conditions of said anchors cannot be readily identified by visual inspection.	ing
DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE The Cooperative may refuse or discontinue serving an applicant or customer under the conditions set out in 807 KAR 5:006, Section1 EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY A. The Cooperative does not warrant nor assure to the CATV operator any rights-of-way privileges or easements, and if the CATV operator shall at any time be prevented from placing or maintaining attachments on the Cooperative's poles, no liability on account thereor shall attach to the Cooperative. Each party shall be responsible for obtaining its own easements and rights-of-way.	, its
DATE OF ISSUE April 1, 1983 DATE EFFECTIVE November ISSUED BY Cill Poly TITLE General Manager	1, 1983 47
Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of in Case No. 251 dated April 1, 1983.	Kentucky ONN

	For <u>Entire Territory Served</u> Community, Town or City				
	C. NO. 7				
	Revision #3 SHEET NO. 24				
Inter County Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	CANCELLING C. NO. 7				
Name of Issuing Corporation	Revision #2 SHEET NO. 24				

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS

#### AVERAGE UNDERGROUND COST DIFFERENTIAL

(Filed in compliance with Appendix to the Order of the Public Service Commission in Administrative Case No. 146, dated February 2, 1973.)

Average Cost of Underground per foot	\$6.50	
Average Cost of Overhead per foot	2.63	
Average Cost Differential per foot	\$3.87	(1)

This information is estimated using an estimated percentage increase based on the cost of serving a 40 lot subdivision in 1972.

This is the only experience we have with underground subdivision construction.

i

CHECKED Public Service Commission MAY 1 7 1982 by Shee RATES AND TARIFES

DATE OF	ISSU	E April	23, 1982		DATE	EFFECTIV	E May 1,	1982	
		Month	Day	Year			Month	Day	Year
ISSUED H	BY	la tu	1. Fale	, G	eneral	Manager,	Danville,	Kentucky	<u> </u>
	Na	me of Off	licer /		Ti	tle		Address	85
			V					$(\mathcal{D})$	5